
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Children and Young People Select Committee

Date and Time Monday, 10th July, 2017 10.00 am

Place Council Chamber, Castle Hill, The Castle, Winchester

Enquires to Members.services@hants.gov.uk 

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the public – 
please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

Approx.
Timings

Updated Agenda to include Item 6 documents

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that 
interest and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 
Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. 
Furthermore all Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter 
being considered at the meeting should consider whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 
of the Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

Public Document Pack

mailto:Members.services@hants.gov.uk


4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO EXERCISE CALL-IN 
POWERS  (Pages 9 - 40)

To receive a report regarding the consideration of a request to 
exercise call-in powers in relation to a decision of the Executive 
Member for Education.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as large print, 
Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, 
please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by virtue of 
Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in connection with their 
duties as members of the Council or as a local County Councillor qualify for travelling 
expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on 

Wednesday, 14th June, 2017

PRESENT

Chairman:
p Councillor Ray Bolton

Vice-Chairman:
p Councillor Roz Chadd

Councillors:
p Jackie Branson p Kirsty Locke
p Zilliah Brooks p Russell Oppenheimer
a Fran Carpenter p Neville Penman
p Steve Forster a Jackie Porter
p Marge Harvey p Robert Taylor
a Wayne Irish p Malcolm Wade
p Gavin James p Michael Westbrook

Co-opted Members:
p Caroline Edmondson: Primary School Parent Governor Representative 
p Andrew March: Secondary School Parent Governor Representative 

VACANT: Special School Parent Governor Representative
a Jeff Williams: Church of England Schools Representative 

VACANT: Roman Catholic Schools Representative

At the invitation of the Chairman:
a Councillor Peter Edgar – Executive Member for Education
a Councillor Keith Mans – Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services

BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recordings for broadcasting purposes.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wayne Irish and Jackie 
Porter. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

No declarations were made.

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4.  DEPUTATIONS 

The Committee did not receive any deputations at this meeting.

5.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed new and returning members to the Committee. 

The Chairman noted that this meeting was Andrew March’s final meeting as a 
parent governor representative, as his four year term was due to end before the 
next meeting of the Select Committee. The Chairman stated for the record his 
thanks to Andrew for his contribution to the work of the Committee, helpfully 
providing Members with a perspective from a secondary school parent governor 
viewpoint, and  wished him luck is his future endeavours. 

The Chairman also noted that he had received in the last month the resignation 
of Gary Walker, the special school parent governor representative, due to his no 
longer being a parent governor. The Chairman stated for the record his thanks to 
Gary, and noted that the Committee would be seeking two new parent governors 
to take up positions later in the year.

6.  INTRODUCTION TO SCRUTINY 

A presentation was heard from officers in Legal and Governance which set out to 
the Committee the role and purpose of scrutiny, the terms of reference for the 
Children and Young People Select Committee, and how Members could best 
engage in the overview and scrutiny process (see presentation, Item 6 in the 
Minute Book).

In response to questions on how best to raise local issues or queries relating to 
Children’s Services, it was heard that the Director of Children’s Services, Steve 
Crocker, was happy to be contacted directly on these. All queries where 
Members were not sure how to direct their issue should be raised with 
Democratic and Member Services.

Page 4



7.  INTRODUCTION TO CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

A presentation was heard from the Director of Children’s Services, together with 
the three Assistant Directors of Children’s Services, which provided a baseline of 
information for Members in relation to the Department and the variety of services 
it offers (see presentation, Item 7 in the Minute Book). 

In response to questions, Members heard:
 That if children are not able to be offered one of their three school 

preferences, the closest school to their home address with places 
available would be allocated to them.

 The decision for all new schools to be ‘Free’ or ‘Academy’ schools is a 
policy implemented by Central Government. There were issues with 
finding appropriate Academy sponsors for new schools in Hampshire, or, 
where Academies are poorly performing, finding better sponsors to take 
them over. Hampshire County Council does not by law have a role in 
helping Academy schools improve, as this is for the Regional Schools 
Commissioner actin
[...]
epartment any issues that they receive to enable 
the Department to respond to them.

Page 5



The Chairman thanked the Director and his Assistant Directors for an informative 
and educational presentation.

8.  JOINT TARGETED INSPECTION - FEEDBACK AND LETTER OF FINDINGS 

The Committee received a report (Item 8 in the Minute Book) from the Director of 
Children’s Services and his representatives providing details of the outcomes of 
the Joint Targeted Area Inspection of the multi-agency response to abuse and 
neglect in Hampshire.

It was heard that this was a new framework for inspection; it was the first time 
that Hampshire County Council’s Children’s Services had been subject to an 
inspection with its multi-agency partners, the first time that the inspection team 
had been led by OFSTED but included other inspectorates  with a responsibility 
for protecting children, and it had seen only six other Local Authority areas 
subject to this type of inspection before.

The outcomes of the inspection had been exceptionally positive, with Hampshire 
receiving the strongest report so far, with a substantial amount of good feedback 
on arrangements in the County. There had been some minor recommendations 
across all partners for improvement, and these had been placed into an action 
plan being led by the Assistant Director, Stuart Ashley, in conjunction with 
partner representatives. Monitoring was taking place of these through regular 
group meetings. It was agreed that a copy of the action plan would be made 
available to the Committee.

A few questions from Members further explored the meaning of the 
recommendations for partners, and clarifications were provided.

In response to questions, Members heard:
 That many of the recommendations made through the inspection would 

require working together through collaboration and partnership. 
Hampshire County Council did not have the ability to require the changes 
recommended to partners, but it would be able to work closely with others 
to influence change.

 There were many other forums for partnership in Hampshire other than 
the group monitoring the actions, such as a strong Safeguarding Children 
Board, and the Hampshire Children’s Trust.

 Some wider issues around how Hampshire Constabulary manage 
Domestic Abuse cases had been raised through a recent HMIC report on 
the force, and similar issues had been raised through the Joint Area 
Targeted Inspection.

 The findings of the inspection team in relation to the stepping down of a 
very few ‘child protection’ cases to ‘children in need’ were not agreed with 
by the Department, as it was the decision of multi-agency partners to step 
children down from being in child protection. Of the 150 cases OFSTED 
audited, they felt that two had been stepped down to being a ‘child in 
need’ too quickly, believing that the decision had been over optimistic. 
Since receiving this recommendation, the Department had audited other 
cases to ensure that appropriate processes had been followed, and to 

Page 6



date evidence had not been found to suggest that the correct judgements 
had not been used. 

Discussion was held on the possibility of Members in future being given the 
opportunity to review case studies of children subject to child protection plans, in 
order to understand the complex decision making that sits behind them.

It was agreed by the Committee that the report was overwhelmingly positive and 
officers and teams should be commended for their work in achieving it.

RESOLVED:

That the Children and Young People Select Committee note and welcome the 
letter and supporting report.

9.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a report (Item 9 in the Minute Book) from the Director of 
Transformation and Governance setting out the Select Committee’s future work 
programme.

The Committee agreed that the following items be added to the work 
programme:

 Additional free hours of early years provision
 Attainment in Schools
 Evaluation and monitoring of Family Support Service implementation 
 Home to School transport 

It was also agreed that the items on Special Educational Needs and Disability 
reform and Children and Young People Disability Services include discussion on 
children with autism.

RESOLVED:

That the work programme be agreed.

       Chairman, 10 July 2017

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Children and Young People Select Committee

Date: 10 July 2017

Title: Amalgamation of Fort Hill Community School and Cranbourne 
Business and Enterprise College, Basingstoke, including the 
Fort Hill Special Educational Needs resourced provision - 
Consideration of Request to Exercise Call-in Powers

Report From: Director of Children’s Services
Director of Transformation and Governance

Contact name:  
Barbara Beardwell – Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer
Brian Pope – Assistant Director of Children’s Services

Tel:
01962 845157
02392 441471

Email:
Barbara.Beardwell@hants.gov.uk
Brian.Pope@hants.gov.uk  

1. Purpose of Report 
1.1. The purpose of the meeting to which this Report relates is for the Children 

and Young People Select (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee (‘The C&YP 
Select Committee’) to consider whether or not it should exercise its powers 
under Section 9F of Part 1A of the Local Government Act 2000 (‘the 2000 
Act’), referred to in the County Council’s Constitution as ‘Call-in’.  

2. Contextual information
2.1. During the 2017/18 admissions round it was apparent that a very low number 

of parents and guardians had expressed a preference for their child to 
commence their education at Fort Hill Community School in September 2017. 
An analysis of the numbers of children living within the catchment was 
undertaken, and of the 220 Year 6 children living with the catchment area, the 
parents and guardians of 35 children had expressed a preference for their 
child to attend Fort Hill School. This low n
[...]
 response to the proposal. No time limit for the discussion was 
imposed by the County Council. The Governing Body resolved to support the 
proposal put forward by the Local Authority to commence a consultation on 
the amalgamation of the two schools, and a letter was received by the County 
Council to that effect.

2.4. A consultation process was undertaken in line with the County Council’s 
procedures, and whilst there was opposition in the community to the proposal, 
no viable alternative could be identified by officers. The decision to consult on 
the proposal to amalgamate Fort Hill and Cranbourne Business and 
Enterprise College was taken in line with County Council requirements as set-
out in the report of May 2007 by the Director of Children’s Services 
(Education and Inspections Act 2006 - Implications for School Organisation 
Decisions). The following non-statutory and statutory consultation processes 
and related decision making by the Executive Member for Education followed 
the statutory guidance as set-out in the Department for Education ‘Opening 
and closing maintained schools’, ‘Guidance for decision-makers’ and ‘Making 
prescribed alterations to Maintained Schools’’ as published in April 2016. 

2.5. Part of the unpopularity of Fort Hill School is the current educational 
performance of the school, as set out in the Decision report at Appendix 1. 
The national data measures changed in 2016 therefore performance can not 
be directly compared between these two years. The Department for 
Education sets a minimum performance standard for all secondary schools 
and any schools which fall below this standard are deemed to be 
underperforming and may be subject to intervention. Fort Hill School 
underperformed in 2015 and 2016 to the extent that it fell below the minimum 
floor standard in both years. This underperformance is therefore correctly 
described as poor in the report.

2.6. A report was considered by the Executive Member for Education on 20 March 
2017, along with all consultation responses, and the decision was taken to 
proceed to publish Notices. This decision was implemented, and the 

Page 10



outcomes of the formal consultation were included in a report to the Executive 
Member for Education at his decision day on 19 June 2017.

2.7. On 19 June 2017 the Executive Member for Education considered a report on 
the recommendations for the Amalgamation of Fort Hill Community School 
and Cranbourne Business and Enterprise College, Basingstoke, including the 
Fort Hill Special Educational Needs resourced provision. This included all of 
the consultation responses as per paragraph 2.6, which were read by the 
Executive Member and taken into account. A copy of the report to the 
Executive Member is attached as Appendix 1, and the decision record dated 
19 June 2017 is at Appendix 2.  

2.8. Following the decision of the Executive Member for Education on 19 June 
2017 a request was made by a quorum of Members of the C&YP Select 
Committee (‘Call-in request’) for a meeting of the C&YP Select Committee to 
be held in order for the Committee to consider whether or not it should 
exercise its Call-in powers.  The reasons given for the Call-in request are 
attached at Appendix 3 to this Report.

3. Legal and Constitutional Position
3.1. Legal provisions in respect of Call-in are set out at Section 9F of Part 1A of 

the 2000 Act and reflected at Part 3, Chapter 3, Paragraph 1.17 of the County 
Council’s Constitution.  A copy of Part 3, Chapter 3, Paragraph 1.17 of the 
Constitution is attached at Appendix 4 for ease of reference.  It should be 
noted however that discussion of the Executive decision subject of the Call-in 
request is not limited to the points raised in the request.

3.2. When a Select (Scrutiny) Committee meets in order to consider whether or 
not it should exercise its Call-in powers in respect of an Executive Decision, a 
Select Committee is required to consider whether or not to recommend:

a) that the decision be reconsidered by the relevant decision maker; or
b) that its function in respect of review or scrutiny of the decision should 

be exercised by the County Council.
3.3. It should however be noted that the recommendation as referred to at b) is 

not available where the Executive decision in question is in line with the 
Budget or Policy Framework.  Neither does the exercise of Call-in powers 
prevent implementation of a decision within the Budget and Policy 
Framework.  It is considered that the decision in question is not contrary to  
the County Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and therefore, should the 
C&YP Select Committee determine it appropriate to exercise its Call-in 
powers, the recommendation open to the Committee is as set out at 3.2 a).

4. Scrutiny
4.1. The role of a Scrutiny Committee includes both developing and reviewing 

policy and holding the Executive to account.  A Scrutiny Committee may not 
however discharge any functions other than those conferred on it, and whilst 
it is perfectly proper for a Scrutiny Committee to offer advice and 

Page 11



recommendations to an Executive decision maker, in law responsibility for an 
Executive decision is that of the Executive.

5. Recommendation
5.1. That Members of the C&YP Select Committee determine whether or not they 

consider that the Executive Member for Education should re-consider his 
decisions as set out in the Decision Record attached at Appendix 2

Page 12



CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Corporate Strategy
Hampshire safer and more secure for all:    No

Maximising well-being: Yes

Enhancing our quality of place: No

Other Significant Links
Links to previous Member decisions:
Title
Amalgamation of Fort Hill Community School and
Cranbourne Business and Enterprise College, 
Basingstoke including the Fort Hill Special 
Educational Needs resourced provision

Date

20 March 2017

Amalgamation of Fort Hill Community School and
Cranbourne Business and Ent
[...]
h regard to any additional costs incurred 
from having to buy a new school uniform. The arrangements will need to be 
clarified by the governing body should the decision be made to proceed with 
the amalgamation.
Community cohesion

6.12 The significant decline in pupil numbers at Fort Hill over the past five years 
and linked impact on the school’s financial position leading to a reduced 
curriculum offer has brought the school’s future viability into question. 
Should the amalgamation proposal be approved the County Council would 
be keen, in conjunction with Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council and 
the local community, to look at how the site could be used to support future 
public infrastructure opportunities.
Travel and accessibility

6.13 Support to travel between the Fort Hill and CBEC sites at the beginning and 
end of the school day would be offered to Fort Hill pupils in years 8 and 9 

Page 23



from September 2017 for a period of two years. This offer would be 
extended to pupils in years 10 and 11 if at anytime during this period a 
decision is taken by the governing body to cease the offer of education on 
the Fort Hill site. In order to access this offer all families would need to apply 
to the County Council in due course.  This support would be available for 
any pupil on roll of Fort Hill at the time of the Executive Member’s Decision 
day on 20 March 2017.

6.14 Should the proposal be approved the County Council’s School Travel Plan 
team would work with the school community to identify sustainable methods 
of travel to school. Work has been undertaken to assess exiting walking 
routes and further work would include but  not limited to: 
-  Assessing the existing transport infrastructure
- Mapping of infrastructure, walking/cycling zones, bus routes, and 
postcode/mode of travel (pupils and where available, staff). Other mapping 
where relevant e.g. to indicate dispersal of parking with the inclusion of an 
additional entrance or plan showing s
[...]
 A 2016 survey by Winklebury Community Action Group found that around 1 in 
5 families have limited, or no, access to a car. These low income families will 
not be able to afford to fund bus fares for their children- how will this affect 
truancy rates when pupils are faced with an hour-long, dark, possibly rainy, 
walk to school in winter?

 
3. Serious concern has been raised throughout the process that the governing body 
were in effect given a fait accompli.  Although the report suggested that the 
governing body had asked for the consultation on amalgamation, the facts remain 
that the governing body were given limited options (effectively-move to consultation 
or county would close the school) and limited time (20 minutes max) to discuss and 
arrive at their decision. Other governing bodies of schools in similar situations were 
given a range of options to consider. It is vital that this aspect is examined in closer 
detail.

4.  Finally, the proposed decision did not benefit from pre-decision scrutiny by 
members and interested parties, had it done so, it would no doubt have improved the 

Page 37



decision. Because of the lack of this pre-decision scrutiny then serious consideration 
should be given to post-decision scrutiny to ensure the proper democratic functions 
are followed.   
 
We would propose that the committee formulates appropriate recommendations 
firstly in relation to the specific issues involving Fort Hill but secondly to the wider, 
generic issues of how situations like this can be avoided in the future.

Page 38



1.17 Call-in

1.17.1 Where a decision of the Executive has been made but not yet been 
implemented, a quorum of members of the relevant Select (Overview and 
Scrutiny) Committee(s) may require by way of notice in writing to the Chief 
Executive that a meeting of the Committee is held to consider whether or not 
to exercise the Committee’s powers under Section 9 F (4) of Part 1A of the 
2000 Act (referred to in this Constitution
[...]
cision-making body reconsidering and confirming the 
original decision.

Page 39



1.17.5 Call-in shall not prevent the decision from being acted on where the decision 
is in line with the Policy Framework and other policies approved by the County 
Council but when the views of the Select Committee differ from, or are critical 
of, the Executive decision, the facts shall be reported to the next County 
Council meeting and be debated without changing the previous decision 
although the County Council may request the Cabinet or relevant Executive 
Member(s) to review the decision in question.

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Consideration of Request to Exercise Call-In Powers
	Appendix 1 Decision Report
	Appendix 2 Decision Record
	Appendix 3 Call In Request
	Appendix 4 Call In Procedure from Constitution




Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Monday, 

10th July, 2017

PRESENT

Chairman:
p Councillor Ray Bolton

Vice-Chairman:
p Councillor Roz Chadd

Councillors:
p Jackie Branson p Kirsty Locke
p Zilliah Brooks a Russell Oppenheimer
p Fran Carpenter p Neville Penman
p Steve Forster p Jackie Porter
p Marge Harvey a Robert Taylor
p Wayne Irish p Malcolm Wade
p Gavin James p Michael Westbrook

Co-opted Members:
p Caroline Edmondson: Primary School Parent Governor Representative 
a Andrew March: Secondary School Parent Governor Representative 

VACANT: Special School Parent Governor Representative
a Jeff Williams: Church of England Schools Representative 

VACANT: Roman Catholic Schools Representative

At the invitation of the Chairman:
p Councillor Peter Edgar – Executive Member for Education
a Councillor Keith Mans – Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services

BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recordings for broadcasting purposes.

10.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Russell Oppenheimer, Robert Taylor 
and from Andrew March. Councillor Pal Hayre was in attendance as the 
Conservative Deputy.

11.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 



 

circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

Councillor Zilliah Brooks declared that her granddaughter was due to begin 
attending Cranbourne Business and Enterprise College in September 2017. 
Councillor Gavin James declared that his sister had previously been employed 
as a teacher at both Fort Hill Community School and Cranbourne Business and 
Enterprise College. 

12.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that Councillor Fran Carpenter had been present at the meeting on 
14 June 2017.

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

13.  DEPUTATIONS 

The Committee did not receive any deputations at this meeting. 

14.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman did not have any announcements at this meeting.

15.  CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO EXERCISE CALL-IN POWERS 

The Committee received a report (Item 6 in the Minute Book) from the Directors 
of Transformation and Governance and Children’s Services following a request 
by a quorum of members of the Select Committee to exercise call-in powers in 
respect of a decision by the Executive Member for Education to amalgamate 
Fort Hill Community School and Cranbourne Business and Enterprise College in 
Basingstoke. 

The Chairman outlined that the role of the Select Committee would be to 
determine whether it wished to recommend to the Executive Member that he 
reconsider his decision taken on the school amalgamation at his meeting on 19 
June, as outlined in Appendix 1.

The Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer introduced the report 
and the purpose of the meeting. The process of call in as laid out in the 
Constitution, at Appendix 4 within the papers, was explained and Members were 
referred to the reasons for the call-in provided in Appendix 3.



 

The Monitoring Officer’s view was that the 19 June decision of the Executive 
Member for Education was in line with the budget and policy framework and that, 
therefore, the option open to the Select Committee was to consider whether or 
not to ask the Executive Member to reconsider his decision. The Monitoring 
Officer further outlined  an aspect of the role of the Select Committee, which was 
to hold the Executive to account. However, this did not mean the Select 
Committee had the power to direct the Executive. Statutory guidance advised 
that the Executive should take into account the views of the Select Committee, 
but that it was free to take into account other factors in its decision making 
process and make other determinations.

The Chairman gave the Members the opportunity to ask questions of the Officers 
and then moved to debate. During the discussion, the following information was 
heard:

 That the basis of the decision to amalgamate the two schools was 
threefold and incorporated declining pupil numbers (with only 35 
applications for the September 2017 Year 7 intake out of a possible 220 
within the catchment area), declining pupil funding (which was based 
upon the low pupil numbers) and relatively weak educational standards 
(significantly reduced funding in the future resulting in a further reduction 
in the curriculum offer and inadequate educational provision).

 That significant and thorough consultation had taken place in the lead in 
to the decision to amalgamate and that this had been in line with County 
Council procedures and statutory guidance from the Department for 
Education.

 The Governing Body had supported the decision to amalgamate the 
schools.

 That GCSE results and pupil progress at Fort Hill Community School had 
been consistently poor; despite the best efforts and support of Children’s 
Services and that the school had experienced a high turnover of staff. 
Discussion was held regarding the reasons for the high turnover and how 
the career choices of those within the teaching profession were likely to 
be driven by the opportunities for professional development which were 
more accessible at larger, high performing secondary schools. 

 That, ultimately, the reason behind reduction in pupil numbers at Fort Hill 
Community School was because parents had chosen to send their 
children to other local schools. Again, it was discussed how this was 
linked to the low pupil progress rate and that this was likely to have 
impacted negatively upon parents’ choice over where to send their 
children for schooling. 

 That the Fort Hill Community School site would be retained for a period of 
two years, from September 2017, and made available to the Governing 
Body should they wish to use it. It was confirmed that negotiations were 
planned with Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council regarding future 
use of the site for community infrastructure following the two year period.

 That travel and transport support between the two school sites would be 
offered to Fort Hill pupils in years 8 and 9 for a two year period from 
September 2017. This support would be extended to pupils in years 10 
and 11 if the Governing Body decided to discontinue the use of the Fort 
Hill site.



 

 That the housing demand and requirement for future development in the 
Basingstoke area had been taken into consideration as part of the overall 
decision. Any further requirement for secondary education provision within 
the area would be addressed at a later stage, in future years, once the 
scope of the educational requirement was known. 

 That school uniform was a matter for the Governing Body to coordinate 
and that they were looking into how best to support parents with obtaining 
any new items of uniform.

 Discussion was held regarding education provision and schooling within 
the Basingstoke area generally and it was confirmed that there was a 
capacity of roughly 200-300 pupil places per year group across the 
Basingstoke area. 

Some members expressed that they were not happy with the decision to 
amalgamate the two schools and that the data used to inform the decision had 
not been well interpreted in their view. 

At the discretion of the Chairman, the Executive Member for Education 
addressed the Committee. He noted that the process leading into the decision to 
amalgamate had been thorough, had not been rushed, had involved extensive 
consultation and significant analysis of the influencing factors. The Executive 
Member noted that he had not taken the decision lightly and that all other options 
had been thoroughly pursued. He paid tribute to the existing staff of both 
schools. The Executive Member also thanked officers for handling the entire 
process with honesty and integrity.

In line with the option open to the Select Committee, the Chairman proposed that 
a vote should be taken on the recommendation in the report that the Select 
Committee should consider whether or not to request the Executive Member for 
Education to reconsider his decision as set out in the Decision Record attached 
as an Appendix to the report. 

The recommendation was voted upon as follows:
 10 members of the Committee voted in favour of not requesting the 

Executive Member to reconsider his decision.
 Three members of the Committee voted in favour of requesting the 

Executive Member to reconsider his decision.
 Three members of the Committee abstained from the vote.

RESOLVED:

That the Executive Member for Education should not be requested to reconsider 
his decision as set out in the Decision Record attached as Appendix 2 to the 
report.

     Chairman, 20 September 2017


